mTBI-child (n = 125)

Risk (1% vs. 0.1%) 0.48 (0.19 to 1.26) 0.51 (0.12 to 2.16) 1.75 (0.19 to 16.53)

Benefit (1% vs. 0.1%) 1.08 (0.40 to 2.94) 0.73 (0.16 to 3.44) 1.02 (0.07 to 16.00)

Cost ($100 vs. $0) 1.42 (0.52 to 3.85) 1.09 (0.26 to 4.49) 2.19 (0.20 to 23.42)

Nested logistic regression models of the odds of electing diagnostic testing among ED patients presented with hypothetical clinical sce-
narios of CP and mTBI. Model 1 accounts only for risk, benefit, and cost simultaneously. Model 2 adds demographic variables including
age, sex, race, ethnicity, marital status, education, and income. Model 3 additionally includes working in the medical or health field; per-
sonal history of cancer, high blood pressure, diabetes, atrial fibrillation, and myocardial infarction; as well as self-reported overall health
status.
AOR = adjusted odds ratio; CP = chest pain; mTBI = mild traumatic brain injury.

Table 2
Testing Preferences Across Varying Levels of Risk, Benefit, and Cost for Each Scenario

Number Desiring Testing/Number Randomized to Group (%) Difference Between
Percent Desiring Testing
Among mTBI-child and
mTBI-adult (95% CI)CP (n = 900) mTBI-adult (n = 775) mTBI-child (n = 125)

Risk

0.1% 319/453 (70.4) 249/380 (65.5) 63/72 (87.5) 22.0% (11.3% to 29.6%)

1% 308/447 (68.9) 247/395 (62.5) 41/53 (77.4) 14.8% (1.1% to 25.2%)

Diff. (95% CI) –1.5% (–7.5% to 4.5%) –3.0% (–9.7% to 3.8%) –10.1% (–24.3% to 3.1%)

Benefit

0.1% 291/448 (65.0) 228/375 (60.8) 59/72 (81.9) 21.1% (9.7% to 29.9%)

1% 336/452 (74.3) 268/400 (67.0) 45/53 (84.9) 17.9% (5.2% to 26.6%)

Diff. (95% CI) +9.4% (3.4% to 15.3%) +6.2% (–0.6% to 12.9%) +3.0% (–11.0% to 15.7%)

Cost

$0 361/447 (80.8) 275/377 (72.9) 56/69 (81.2) 8.2% (–3.4% to 17.1%)

$100 266/453 (58.7) 221/398 (55.5) 48/56 (85.7) 30.2% (17.8% to 38.6%)

Diff. (95% CI) –22.0% (–27.7% to –16.1%) –17.4% (–24.1% to –10.5%) +4.6% (–9.1% to 18.3%)

Total 627/900 (69.7) 496/775 (64.0) 104/125 (83.2)

Proportions are unadjusted.
CP = chest pain; diff. = difference; mTBI = mild traumatic brain injury.

ACADEMIC EMERGENCY MEDICINE • June 2018, Vol. 25, No. 6 • www.aemj.org 631

There are some potential implications of payers and
patients. An additional $100 patient required contribu-
tion to the testing tended to decrease desire for testing
from about 80% to about 60%. In addition, the impli-
cation for practicing emergency physicians is as follows
—increasing the risk of a diagnostic test did not seem
to diminish the patient desire for the test therefore dis-
cussion regarding testing that involve risk may not